

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203	DATE FILED: August 12, 2020 11:42 AM FILING ID: ABC7A9D299990 CASE NUMBER: 2020SA234
DISTRICT COURT OF DENVER COUNTY Case No. 2019CV033124 Division 409; Judge Johnson	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
JOHN SURANYI and JILL SURANYI, individually and as heirs at law of PATRICIA SURANYI, deceased; and JOHN SURANYI as Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF PATRICIA SURANYI, Plaintiffs/Respondents, v. WATERMARK HARVARD SQUARE AL, LLC, a foreign limited liability company and WATERMARK RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES, INC., a foreign corporation, both d/b/a HARVARD SQUARE, Defendants/Petitioners.	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2020SA000234</p>
<i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, International Association of Defense Counsel:</i> Name: Craig R. May (#32267) Meghan Frei Berglind (#35574) Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP Address: 370 Seventeenth Street Suite 4500 Denver, CO 80202-5647 Telephone: 303.244.1800 Facsimile: 303.244.1879 Email: may@wtotrial.com berglind@wtotrial.com	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/PETITIONERS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CIVIL DISCOVERY IS LIMITED AND MUST BE PROPORTIONAL TO THE NEEDS OF A PARTICULAR CASE.....	4
II. BY GIVING SHORT SHRIFT TO PROPORTIONALITY, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT SATISFY ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER RULE 26.....	7
A. Both Rule 26 and This Court’s Precedent Require District Courts to Take an Active Role in Managing Discovery and Assessing Proportionality.....	7
B. The District Court Failed to Adequately Analyze Whether Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests Were Proportional to the Needs of This Case	9
III. THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS ARE NOT PROPORTIONAL TO THE REASONABLE NEEDS OF THIS CASE BECAUSE THEY SEEK UNIMPORTANT INFORMATION	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bankr. Estate of Morris v. COPIC Ins. Co.</i> , 192 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Colorado Coffee Bean, LLC v. Peaberry Coffee Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 9 (Colo. App. 2010).....	13
<i>DCP Midstream, LP v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Gen. Steel Domestic Sales, LLC v. Hogan & Hartson, LLP</i> , 230 P.3d 1275 (Colo. App. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Gromicko</i> , 387 P.3d 58 (Colo. 2017).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , 964 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
C.R.C.P. 1	5
C.R.C.P. 1(a).....	2
C.R.C.P. 26	2, 3
C.R.C.P. Rule 26(b).....	3, 4
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(2)	5
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(2)(F)	9
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(2)(F)(iii)	4, 5-6
C.R.S. § 6-1-101	11
C.R.S. § 6-1-105(1)(n)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	6
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
C.R.C.P. 26, 2015 Committee Comment.....	<i>passim</i>
Chief Justice John Roberts, <i>2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2015).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26, Committee Notes on Rules—2015 Amendment.....	6, 7
Richard P. Holme, <i>New Pretrial Rules for Civil Cases—Part II: What Is Changed</i> , Colorado Lawyer (July 2015).....	4-5
Richard P. Holme, <i>Proposed New Pretrial Rules for Civil Cases—Part I: A New Paradigm</i> , Colorado Lawyer (Apr. 2015).....	2
